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Cut one corner from the 
pouch of bone cement powder.

Screw the base onto the mixer. Unscrew the mixer plunger. Remove the mixer plunger. Place the funnel in the reservoir 
and pour in the bone cement 

powder first, followed by the liquid.

Screw the mixer plunger onto the reservoir. 
Caution: check that the mixer plunger's 

impeller is fully home at the base of the reservoir.

Firmly connect the vacuum tube 
to the mixer and the adaptor to 

a vacuum pump pedal.

Mix by back-and-forth motions whilst simultaneously 
rotating the mixer plunger for the time required 
(refer to the bone cement's user instructions). 

Caution: keep the mixer vertical and do not remove 
the base as long as the mixing phase is not completed.

 

Break the mixer plunger tube. 
Caution: the tube must be fully 

pull up to be properly broken in two.

Screw the injection tube 
onto the mixer.

Unscrew the base of the mixer. Screw the reservoir onto the injection handset. 
Caution: screw the reservoir on tightly.

Before injecting, force out any air from the tube by actuating the handle. After the cement has been injected, unscrew the injection tube. Empty the tube with the mixer plunger’s central rod to 
recover the cement remaining inside the injection tube.

First EC marking date applied : 2014
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Vacuum mixing and injection system for bone cement.
Instructions for use

VACUUKIT® A Injection handset
Pistolet d’injection
Injektionspistole
Pistola de inyección
Pistola da iniezione
Pistola de injeção
Enjeksiyon tabancası

B Reservoir
Réservoir
Behälter
Depósito
Serbatoio
Reservatório
Hazne

C Mixer plunger
Axe mélangeur
Mischachse
Eje mezclador
Asse di miscelazione
Eixo misturador
Karıştırıcı eksen

D Base
Base
Basis
Base
Base
Base
Taban

E Funnel
Entonnoir
Trichter
Embudo
Imbuto
Funil
Süzme ünitesi

BA C

D E F

G

Withdraw the central rod from the mixer plunger. 
The mixer plunger is in two parts: hold the 

cannula to remove the central rod. 
Caution: keep the mixer plunger’s central 

rod for the final stage of emptying the tube.

Attention required

F Injection tube
Tube d’injection
Injektionskanüle
Tubo de inyección
Tubo di iniezione
Tubo de injeção
Enjeksiyon tüpü

G Vacuum tube with filter
Tube vacuum avec filtre
Vakuumkanüle mit Filter
Tubo de vacío con filtro
Tubo per il vuoto con filtro
Tubo de vácuo com filtro
Filtreli vakum tüpü

This equipment must only be used for 
injectable PMMA bone cements during 
arthroplasty procedures.

This device is packaged and sterilized for single 
use only. Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize. 
Reuse, reprocessing, or resterilization may 
compromise the structural integrity of the device 
and/or lead to device failure that in turn may 
result in patient injury, illness or death. Also, 
reprocessing or resterilization of single use 
devices may create a risk of contamination 
and/or cause patient infection or cross-infection, 
including, but not limited to, the transmission of 
infectious disease(s) from one patient to another. 
Contamination of the device may lead to injury, 
illness, or death of the patient.

Comply with local regulations in force relating to 
medical waste for safe handling and disposal of 
the cement.

Attention required

Tél :  (33) 5.62.96.88.38
Fax : (33) 5.62.96.28.72
www.teknimed.com
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Ne pas réutiliser
Do not reuse
Nicht zur Wiederverwendung
No reutilizar
Non riutilizzare
Não reutilizar
Kullanmayın

Fabricant
Manufacturer
Hersteller
Fabricante
Fabbricante
Fabricante
İmalatçı

Date limite d’utilisation  AAAA-MM-JJ
Use by date  YYYY-MMM-DD
Haltbarkeitsdatum  JJJJ-MM-TT
Fecha de caducidad   AAAA-MM-DD
Data limite d’impiego  AAAA-MM-GG
Data limite para utilização  AAAA-MM-DD
Son kullanım tarihi: YYYY-AA-GG

Ne pas restériliser
Do not resterilize
Nicht wiedersterilisieren
No reesterilizar
Non risterilizzare
Não voltar a esterilizar
Sterilize etmeyin

Date de fabrication AAAA-MM-JJ
Date of manufacture YYYY-MM-DD
Herstellungsdatum JJJJ-MM-TT
Fecha de fabricacion AAAA-MM-DD
Data di fabbricazione AAAA-MM-GG
Fecha de fabrico AAAA-MM-DD
İmalat tarihi YYYY-AA-GG

Code lot   
Batch code 
Chargen-Nummer 
Código de lote
Numero di lotto 
Código de lote
Parti kodu 

Référence catalogue
Catalogue number 
Artikelnummer
Referencia de catálogo
Numero di catalogo
Referência de catálogo
Katalog referansı 

Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé
Do not use if package is damaged 
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist
No utilizar si el envase está dañado 
Non utilizzare se l’imballo è danneggiato
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada
Ambalaj hasarlı ise kullanmayın 

Stérilisé avec de l'oxyde d'éthylène
Sterilized using ethylene oxide 
Sterilisation mit Ethylenoxid 
Esterilizado con óxido de etileno
Sterilizzato all’ossido di etilene
Esterilizado com óxido de etileno
Etilen oksit ile sterilize edilmiştir

Consulter les instructions d'utilisation
Consult instructions for use
Die Gebrauchsanweisung lesen
Consultar las instrucciones de uso 
Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso
Consultar as instruções de utilização 
Kullanım talimatlarını inceleyin 

Date de première apposition du marquage 
CE : 2014

1) Visser la base sur le mélangeur.
2) Dévisser l’axe mélangeur
3) Retirer l’axe mélangeur.
4) Couper un coin de la poche de poudre de 
ciment osseux
5) Placer l ’entonnoir dans le réservoir et 
v e r s e r l a p o u d r e d e c i m e n t o s s e u x e n 
premier puis le liquide.
6) Visser l’axe mélangeur sur le réservoir. 
Attention : Veiller à ce que l’hélice de l’axe 
mélangeur soi t en butée avec le fond du 
réservoir.
7) Connecter fermement le tube vacuum au 
mélangeur et l’adaptateur à une pédale de 
pompe sous vide.
8) Mélanger en réalisant un mouvement de 
va-et-vient couplé à une rotation de l ’axe 
é l a n g e u r p e n d a n t l e t e m p s r e q u i s ( c f . 
Instruction d’utilisation du ciment osseux). 
A t t en t i on : Ma in ten i r l e mé langeu r à l a 
verticale et ne pas retirer la base tant que le 
mélange n’est pas terminé.
9) Retirer la tige centrale de l’axe mélangeur. 
L’axe mélangeur est en 2 parties, maintenir 
l a c a n u l e p o u r s o r t i r l a t i g e c e n t r a l e .  
Attention : Conserver la tige centrale de l’axe 
mélangeur pour la dernière étape de purge.
10) Casser l e tube de l ’ axe mé langeur . 
Attention le tube doit être complètement sorti 
pour être sectionné correctement.
11) Visser le tube d’injection sur le mélangeur.
12) Dévisser la base du le mélangeur.
13) Visser le réservoir sur le pistolet injecteur. 
Attention : Visser fortement le réservoir.
14) Evacuer l’air du tube en actionnant la 
poignée puis procéder à l’injection
15) En fin d’injection du ciment dévisser le 
tube d’injection.
16) Purger le tube avec la tige centrale de 
l ’axe mélangeur pour récupérer le ciment 
restant à l’intérieur du tube d’injection.

Ce dispositif doit être utilisé uniquement avec 
des ciments osseux PMMA injectables durant 
une procédure d’arthroplastie.

Ce dispositif est conditionné et stérilisé pour 
être str ic tement à usage unique. Ne pas 
r é u t i l i s e r , r e t r a i t e r o u r e s t é r i l i s e r . L a 
r é u t i l i s a t i o n , l e r e t r a i t e m e n t o u l a 
restérilisation peut compromettre l'intégrité 
structurelle du dispositif et/ou conduire à un 
dysfonctionnement du dispositif, lui-même 
susceptible d'occasionner des lésions, des 
a f f e c t i o n s o u l e d é c è s d u p a t i e n t . L e 
retraitement ou la restérilisation des dispositifs 
à usage unique peut aussi créer un risque 
d e c o n t a m i n a t i o n e t / o u p r o v o q u e r d e s 
infections ou des infections croisées chez le 
patient, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, la 
transmission de maladie(s) infectieuse(s) d'un 
pat ien t à un aut re . La contaminat ion du 
dispositif peut conduire à des lésions, à des 
affections ou au décès du patient.

Respecter la réglementation locale en vigueur 
r e l a t i v e a u x d é c h e t s m é d i c a u x p o u r l a 
manipulation et l'élimination en toute sécurité 
du dispositif.

 DEUTSCH

Datum der erstmaligen CE-Kennzeichnung  :   
2014

1) Die Basis auf den Mischer schrauben.
2) Die Mischachse abschrauben.
3) Die Mischachse entfernen.
4 ) E i n e E c k e d e s B e u t e l s m i t d e m 
Knochenzementpulver abschneiden.
5) Den Trichter auf den Behälter setzen, 
zunächst das Knochenzementpulver und 
danach die Flüssigkeit einfüllen.
6 ) D i e M i s c h a c h s e a u f d e n B e h ä l t e r 

schrauben. Achtung: Darauf achten, dass die 
Schraube der Mischachse am Behälterboden 
ansteht.
7) Die Vakuumkanüle fest mit dem Mischer 
u n d d e n A d a p t e r m i t d e m P e d a l e i n e r 
Vakuumpumpe verbinden.
8) Zum Mischen während der erforderlichen 
Dauer (s iehe Verwendungshinweise des 
Knochenzements) eine Auf-und-ab-Bewegung 
m i t e i n e r D r e h u n g d e r M i s c h a c h s e 
kombinieren. Achtung: Den Mischer senkrecht 
halten und die Basis nicht entfernen, solange 
das Mischen nicht abgeschlossen ist.
9 ) D e n m i t t l e r e n S t i e l d e r M i s c h a c h s e 
entfernen. Die Mischachse ist zweiteilig; die 
Kanüle festhalten, um den mitt leren Stiel 
herauszuziehen. Achtung: Den mittleren Stiel 
d e r M i s c h a c h s e f ü r d e n l e t z t e n 
Reinigungsschritt aufbewahren.
10) Die Kanüle der Mischachse abbrechen. 
A c h t u n g : D i e K a n ü l e m u s s v o l l s t ä n d i g 
herausgezogen werden, damit sie ordentlich 
abgebrochen werden kann.
11) Die Injektionskanüle auf den Mischer 
schrauben.
12) Die Basis vom Mischer abschrauben.
13) Den Behälter auf die Injektionspistole 
s c h r a u b e n . A c h t u n g : D e n B e h ä l t e r g u t 
festschrauben.
14) Vor der Injektion durch Betätigen des 
Griffes die Luft aus der Kanüle entfernen.
15) Nach der In jek t ion des Zements d ie 
Injektionskanüle abschrauben.
16) Die Kanüle mit dem mittleren Stiel der 
M i s c h a c h s e r e i n i g e n , u m d e n i n d e r 
Injektionskanüle verbleibenden Zement zu 
sammeln.

Dieses Produkt darf nur mit inj iz ierbaren 
PMMA-Knochenzementen verwendet werden 
Bei arthroplastischen Verfahren.

Dieses Produkt ist nur für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch verpackt und sterilisiert. Bitte nicht 
wiederverwenden, aufbereiten oder erneut 
sterilisieren. Wiederverwendung, erneutes 
Verarbeiten oder erneute Sterilisation können 
die strukturelle Integrität des Instruments 
beeinträchtigen und/oder zu Fehlfunktionen 
des Instruments führen, die wiederum zur 
Verletzung, Erkrankung oder zum Tod des 
Patienten führen können. Wiederverwendung, 
erneutes Verarbeiten oder erneute Sterilisation 
von Produkten zum Einmalgebrauch können 
auch eine Kontaminationsrisiko hervorrufen 
und/oder eine Infektion oder Kreuzinfektion 
verursachen, und einschließlich, aber nicht 
b e s c h r ä n k t a u f , z u e i n e r Ü b e r t r a g u n g 
infektiöser Krankheiten von einem Patienten 
auf den anderen führen. Die Kontamination 
d e s I n s t r u m e n t s k a n n z u V e r l e t z u n g , 
Krankheit oder Tod des Patienten führen.

Die örtlichen Bestimmungen im Hinblick auf 
m e d i z i n i s c h e A b f ä l l e f ü r d e n s i c h e r e n 
Umgang und die sichere Entsorgung des 
Zements einhalten.

 ESPAÑOL

Fecha de primera inserción del marcado 
CE : 2014

1) Atornillar la base al mezclador.
2) Desatornillar el eje mezclador.
3) Retirar el eje mezclador.
4) Cortar una esquina de la bolsa de polvo 
de cemento óseo.
5) Colocar el embudo en el depósito y verter 
el polvo de cemento óseo en primer lugar, 
seguido posteriormente por el líquido.
6) Atornillar el eje mezclador al depósito. 
Atención: Asegurarse de que la hélice del eje 
m e z c l a d o r h a g a t o p e c o n e l f o n d o d e l 
depósito.
7) Conectar firmemente el tubo de vacío con 
el mezclador y el adaptador a un pedal de la 
bomba de vacío.
8) Mezclar real izando un movimiento de 
vaivén combinado con una rotación del eje 
mezc lador du ran te e l t i empo necesar io 
( consu l ta r l as Ins t rucc iones de uso de l 
c e m e n t o ó s e o ) . A t e n c i ó n : M a n t e n e r e l 
m e z c l a d o r v e r t i c a l y n o r e t i r a r l a b a s e 
mientras no se haya completado la mezcla.
9) Retirar la varilla central del eje mezclador. 
El eje mezclador tiene 2 partes; sostener la 
c á n u l a p a r a s a c a r e l v á s t a g o c e n t r a l . 
Atención: Conservar la varilla central del eje 
mezclador para su uso en la última etapa de 
purga.
10) Romper el tubo del eje mezclador. Atención: 
El tubo debe haber salido completamente para 
que se corte correctamente.
1 1 ) A t o r n i l l a r e l t u b o d e i n y e c c i ó n a l 
mezclador.
12) Desatornillar la base del mezclador.
13) Atorn i l lar e l depósi to a la p is to la de 
inyección. Atención: Atornillar el depósito con 
firmeza.
14) Evacuar el aire del tubo accionando el 
pomo y proceder a la inyección.
15) Al f inal de la inyección del cemento, 

desatornillar el tubo de inyección.
16) Purgar el tubo con la varilla central del 
eje mezclador para recuperar el cemento que 
queda en el interior del tubo de inyección.

Este dispositivo debe utilizarse únicamente 
con cementos óseos PMMA inyectab les 
durante los procedimientos de artroplastia.

E s t e d i s p o s i t i v o f u e e m p a q u e t a d o y 
esterilizado para usarlo una sola vez. No lo 
r e u t i l i c e , r e p r o c e s e n i r e e s t e r i l i c e . L a 
r e u t i l i z a c i ó n , e l r e p r o c e s a m i e n t o o l a 
reester i l i zac ión pueden comprometer la 
integr idad estructural del d isposi t ivo y/o 
provocar un fallo del mismo que a su vez 
puede producir lesiones, afecciones o muerte 
del paciente. Además, el reprocesamiento o 
la reesterilización de dispositivos para un solo 
uso puede crear riesgo de contaminación y/o 
producir la infección o infección cruzada del 
paciente, incluyendo, entre otras consecuencias, 
la transmisión de enfermedad(es) 
in feccionsa(s) de un paciente a otro. La 
contaminación del dispositivo puede conducir 
a lesiones, afecciones o muerte del paciente.

Respetar la reglamentación local en vigor 
re la t iva a los desechos médicos para la 
manipulación y la eliminación con la mayor 
seguridad del cemento.

 ITALIANO

Data di prima apposizione del marchio 
CE : 2014

1) Avvitare la base sul mixer.
2) Svitare l’asse di miscelazione.
3) Ritirare l’asse di miscelazione.
4 ) T a g l i a r e u n a n g o l o d e l s a c c h e t t o 
contenente la polvere del cemento osseo.
5) Mettere l’imbuto nel serbatoio e versare 
dapprima la polvere del cemento osseo e poi 
il liquido.
6 ) A v v i t a r e l ’ a s s e d i m i s c e l a z i o n e s u l 
serbatoio.  Attenzione : Agire in modo da 
evitare che l’elica dell’asse di miscelazione 
venga a contatto con il fondo del serbatoio.
7) Collegare solidamente il tubo per il vuoto 
a l m ixe r e l ’ ada t ta to re a l peda le d i una 
pompa per il vuoto.
8) Mescolare per il tempo richiesto, facendo 
un movimento di va e vieni accoppiato ad 
una ro taz ione de l l ’asse d i misce laz ione 
(riportarsi alle Istruzioni per l’uso del cemento 
osseo). Attenzione: Mantenere i l mixer in 
posizione verticale e non ritirare la base fino 
a quando la miscelazione non è terminata.
9) R i t i ra re lo s te lo cent ra le de l l ’asse d i 
m isce laz ione . L ’asse d i m isce laz ione è 
costituito da 2 elementi : per estrarre lo stelo 
cent ra le , s i deve mantenere la cannula.  
Attenzione : Conservare lo stelo centrale 
dell’asse di miscelazione per lo spurgo da 
effettuare come ultima fase delle operazioni.
10) Rompere il tubo dell’asse di miscelazione. 
Attenzione : Per poterlo sezionare in modo 
corretto, il tubo deve essere completamente 
fuoriuscito.
11) Avvitare il tubo di iniezione sul mixer.
12) Svitare la base del mixer.
13) Avv i ta re i l se rba to io a l la p is to la da 
iniezione. Attenzione : Avvitare fortemente il 
serbatoio.
14 ) Evacuare l ’ a r i a da l t ubo az ionando 
l ’ appos i t a man ig l i a e p rocede re qu ind i 
all’iniezione.
15) Al la f ine del l ’ in iez ione del cemento, 
svitare il tubo di iniezione.
16) Spurgare il tubo servendosi dello stelo 
c e n t r a l e d e l l ’ a s s e d i m i s c e l a z i o n e e 
recuperare il cemento restante all’interno del 
tubo di iniezione.

Questo disposit ivo deve essere uti l izzato 
unicamente con dei cementi ossei PMMA 
iniettabili durante le procedure di artroplastica.

Il dispositivo viene fornito confezionato e 
sterilizzato ed è destinato ad essere utilizzato 
una sola volta. Non riutilizzare, ritrattare o 
r i s t e r i l i z z a r e . I p r o c e s s i d i r i u t i l i z z o , 
r i t rat tamento o r ister i l izzazione possono 
compromettere l ' in tegr i tà s t rut tura le del 
dispositivo e/o causare guasti, che potrebbero 
p rovoca re l es ion i , ma la t t i e o mor te de l 
p a z i e n t e . I n o l t r e , i l t r a t t a m e n t o o l a 
r i s te r i l i zzaz ione d i d ispos i t i v i monouso 
p o s s o n o c o s t i t u i r e u n r i s c h i o d i 
contaminazione e/o causare infezione del 
paziente o infezioni crociate, inclusa, fra le 
altre, la trasmissione di patologie infettive fra 
i v a r i p a z i e n t i . L a c o n t a m i n a z i o n e d e l 
dispositivo può inoltre causare il rischio di 
lesioni, patologie o decesso dei pazienti.

Per la manipolazione e l 'el iminazione del 
cemento in tut ta s icurezza, r ispet tare la 
regolamentazione in vigore sul posto, relativa 
ai rifiuti medici.

Vacuum mixing and injection system for bone cement.
Instructions for use

VACUUKIT®  PORTUGUÊS

Data da primeira aposição da marcação 
CE : 2014

1) Apertar a base no misturador.
2) Desapertar o eixo misturador
3) Retirar o eixo misturador.
4) Cortar um canto da saqueta do pó de 
cimento ósseo
5) Colocar o funil no reservatório e deitar em 
primeiro o pó de cimento ósseo e depois o 
líquido.
6) Apertar o eixo misturador no reservatório. 
Atenção: Certifique-se de que a hélice do 
eixo misturador está nivelada com a parte 
inferior do reservatório.
7) L igar f i rmemente o tubo de vácuo ao 
misturador e o adaptador a um pedal de 
bomba a vácuo.
8) Misturar real izando um movimento de 
vai-e-vem associado a uma rotação do eixo 
mis tu rador duran te o tempo necessár io 
(consultar Instruções de utilização do cimento 
ósseo). Atenção: Manter o misturador na 
ver t ica l e não ret i rar a base enquanto a 
mistura não estiver terminada.
9) Retirar a haste central do eixo misturador. 
O eixo misturador divide-se em 2 partes, 
manter a cânula para retirar a haste central. 
Atenção: Conservar a haste central do eixo 
misturador até à última etapa de purga.
1 0 ) P a r t i r o t u b o d o e i x o m i s t u r a d o r . 
Atenção, o tubo deve ser completamente fora 
para ser seccionado corretamente.
11) Apertar o tubo de injeção no misturador.
12) Desapertar a base do misturador.
13) Apertar o reservatório à pistola injetora. 
Atenção: Apertar bem o reservatório.
14) Evacuar o ar do tubo acionando a pega 
e depois proceder à injeção
1 5 ) N o f i n a l d a i n j e ç ã o d o c i m e n t o , 
desapertar o tubo de injeção.
16) Purgar o tubo com a haste central do 
eixo misturador para recuperar o cimento 
restante no interior do tubo de injeção.

Este dispositivo deve ser utilizado apenas 
com c imen tos ósseos PMMA in je táve i s 
durante as intervenções de artroplastia.

Este dispositivo é embalado e esterilizado 
para uma única ut i l ização. Não reut i l ize, 
reprocesse ou reesterilize. A reutil ização, 
reprocessamento ou reesterilização podem 
comprometer a integr idade estrutural do 
dispositivo e/ou provocar a falha do mesmo 
q u e , p o r s e u l a d o , p o d e c a u s a r l e s ã o , 
d o e n ç a o u m o r t e d o p a c i e n t e . 
Ad ic iona lmente , o reprocessamento ou 
reesterilização de dispositivos de uma única 
u t i l i z a ç ã o p o d e c r i a r u m r i s c o d e 
con tam inação e /ou causa r i n fecção ou 
infecção cruzada do paciente, incluindo, mas 
não se limitando a, transmissão de doenças 
infecciosas de um paciente para outro. A 
contaminação do dispositivo pode levar a 
lesão, doença ou morte do paciente.

Respeitar a regulamentação local em vigor 
relativa aos resíduos hospitalares para a 
manipulação e
eliminação do cimento em total segurança.

 TÜRKÇE

İlk EC Markalanma tarihi: 2014

1) Karıştırıcı üzerine tabanı vidalayın.
2) Karıştırıcı ekseni gevşetin
3) Karıştırıcı ekseni çıkarın.
4 ) K e m i k ç i m e n t o s u t o z u p o ş e t i n i b i r 
köşesinden kesin
5) Süzme ünitesini hazne içine yerleştirin ve  
ilk olarak kemik çimentosu tozunu, ardından 
sıvıyı boşaltın. 
6) Kar ış t ı r ıc ıy ı hazne üzer ine v ida layın.  
Dikkat: Karıştırıcının pervanesinin, haznenin 
tabanına dayandığında emin olun.
7) Vakum tüpünü karıştırıcıya ve adaptörü 
vakum altındaki bir pompa pedalına sıkıca 
tespit edin.
8) İstenen süre boyunca karıştır ıcı aksın 
d ö n ü ş ü n e b a ğ l ı b i r  g e l - g i t h a r e k e t i 
gerçekleştirerek karıştırın. Dikkat: Karıştırıcıyı 
d ik o la rak tu tun , kar ış t ı rma iş lemi sona 
ermeden tabanı çıkarmayın.
9) Karıştırıcı eksenin ana çubuğunu çıkarın. 
Karışt ır ıcı eksen 2 parçadan oluşur, ana 
çubuğu çıkarmak için boruyu tutun.  Dikkat: 
A r ı tman ın son aşamas ı i ç in , ka r ı ş t ı rma 
ekseninin ana  çubuğunu saklayın.
10) Karıştırıcı eksenin tüpünü kırın. Dikkat, 
tüpün tamamen kırılması için tamamen dışarı 
çıkarılması gerekmektedir.
11) Enjeksiyon tüpünü karıştıcı üzerine takın.
12) Tabanı karıştırıcıdan gevşetin.
13) Hazneyi enjektör tabancasının üzerine 
vidalayın. Dikkat: Hazneyi sıkıca vidalayın.
14) Tutacağa müdahalede bulunarak tüpün 
i ç i n d e k i h a v a y ı t a h l i y e e d i n , a r d ı n d a n 
enjeksiyonu gerçekleştirin.
15) Çimento enjeksiyonu sonunda, enjeksiyon 
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tüpünü gevşetin.
16) Enjeksiyon tüpü içinde kalan çimentoyu 
almak için, karıştırıcı eksenin ana çubuğu ile 
tüpün içini boşaltın.

Bu donanım, artroplasti uygulaması sırasında 
s a d e c e e n j e k t e e d i l e b i l i r P M M A k e m i k 
çimentosu için kullanılmalıdır.

Cihaz steril ambalaj içinde, tek kullanımlık 
olarak teslim edilir. Yeniden kullanmayın veya 
steri l ize etmeyin. Yeniden kullanımı veya 
s t e r i l i z e e d i l m e s i d u r u m u n d a s i s t e m i n 
bütünlüğü olumsuz yönde etkilenebilir ve/veya 
sistemin işleyiş bozukluklarına neden olabilir; 
lezyonlara, yaralanmalara veya hastanın 
ö lümüne neden o lab i l i r . Tek ku l lan ıml ık 
s is temler in yen iden ku l lan ı lma lar ı veya 
s ter i l i ze ed i lme ler i kon taminasyon r i sk i 
oluşturabilir ve/veya hastada enfeksiyonlara 
veya çapraz enfeksiyonlara, bir hastadan 
diğerine enfeksiyonlu hastalıkların geçişine vb. 
neden olabi l i r . Sistemin kontaminasyonu 
yaralanmalara, hastalıklara veya hastanın 
ölümüne neden olabilir.

Çimentonun emniyetli bir şekilde taşınması ve 
imhası için, tıbbi atıklara ilişkin, yürürlükte 
bulunan resmi düzenlemelere uyun.


